(unaudited and restated)

於2015年1月1日
　之賬面值（未經審核
　及經重列） 41,967 19,267 112,883 149 174,266

Additions 添置 865 - - - 865

Eliminated on disposals

of subsidiaries

出售附屬公司時對銷
(36,328) (19,040) (69,210) (134) (124,712)

Depreciation and

amortisation charged

for the period

本期間支銷之折舊
　及攤銷

(2,211) (102) - (15) (2,328)

Fair value change

of investment properties

投資物業之公允值
　變動 - - (828) - (828)

Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 (135) (125) (276) - (536)

Carrying values at

30 June 2015

於2015年6月30日
　之賬面值 4,158 - 42,569 - 46,727

10. 資本開支

物業、廠房及設備、土地使用權
之預付租賃款項、投資物業及無
形資產的變動如下：

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

For the six months ended 30 June 2015 截至2015年6月30日止6個月

59Interim Report 2015

二零一五年中期報告

10. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (Continued)

Property,

plant and

equipment

Prepaid lease

payments on

land use rights

Investment

properties

Intangible

assets Total

物業、廠房
及設備

土地使用權
之預付租賃

款項 投資物業 無形資產 總計
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Six months ended

30 June 2014

(unaudited and restated)

截至2014年
　6月30日止6個月
　（未經審核及經重列）

Carrying values at

1 January 2014,

as originally stated

於2014年1月1日
　之賬面值（原先所列）

45,578 19,674 73,312 212 138,776

Effect of adopting merger

accounting for common

control combination

共同控制合併
　採納合併會計法
　之影響 4 - 43,079 - 43,083

Carrying values at

1 January 2014

(unaudited and restated)

於2014年1月1日
　之賬面值（未經審核
　及經重列） 45,582 19,674 116,391 212 181,859

Additions 添置 199 - - - 199

Disposals 出售 (511) - - - (511)

Depreciation and

amortisation charged

for the period

本期間支銷之折舊
　及攤銷

(2,225) (202) - (31) (2,458)

Fair value change of

investment properties

投資物業之公允值
　變動 - - (3,323) - (3,323)

Exchange realignment 匯兌調整 (788) (456) (2,161) (4) (3,409)

Carrying values at

30 June 2014

於2014年6月30日
　之賬面值 42,257 19,016 110,907 177 172,357

10. 資本開支（續）

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2015 截至2015年6月30日止6個月

60 CGN Mining Company Limited

中廣核礦業有限公司

10. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (Continued)

During the six months ended 30 June 2015, the fair value of the

investment properties of Yugofoil Group on the disposal date

has been arrived at on the basis of a valuation carried out on

that date by an independent qualified professional valuer not

connected with the Group, Avista Valuation Advisory Limited

(“Avista”), who has among its staff members of the Hong Kong